
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 August 2016 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 3 August 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00 pm on Thursday 28 July 
2016. 
 

  
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Monday 9 May 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 29 July 2016 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. OnePlanetCouncil Delivery Framework and 
new Carbon and Resource Smart 
Management Plan   

(Pages 3 - 136) 

 This report sets out a proposed OnePlanetCouncil (OPC) 
delivery framework which demonstrates how the council will 
deliver on its recent commitment to be a OnePlanetCouncil and 
provide city leadership amongst the emerging OnePlanetYork 
network. It also seeks consent from the Executive Member  to 
commence delivery of the new Carbon and Resource Smart 
Management Plan. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

 
Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 9 May 2016 

Present Councillor Waller 

  

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 

 
33. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Environment Decision Session 

held on 4 March 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and then signed by the Executive Member. 

 
34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
35. Steps Towards a Single Health & Safety (H&S) 
Organisation  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided him with an 
update on the current position of City of York Council's (CYC) Health 
and Safety (H&S) Service. 

 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that to ensure resilience and 
best use of resources the current five staff members from the CYC 
H&S Team should be seconded to North Yorkshire County Council. 
This is to allow staff to operate as one team so resources and skills 
can be shared across both services. 

 
The Executive Member noted that officers had reviewed the current 
arrangements and had considered the impact of the reduced 
spending power of each council.  He agreed that joint working would 
build a service resilience and capacity across both authorities to 
maintain an effective and professional H&S function.   

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Officers confirmed they would keep the Executive Member updated 
and that an options paper and business case would be developed for 
Executive to consider. This future paper would seek to establish a 
formally constituted shared organisation with options around various 
service delivery models.  

 

The Executive Member noted: 

 the benefits of working as a single organisation. 

 the secondment arrangement would be short term and would 
last no more than a year. 

 that there would be no risks to staff or their terms and 
conditions. 

  that both authorities would sign a Service Level Agreement.  
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the progress of closer working between North 
Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) and City of York 
Council (CYC) Health & Safety (H&S) Teams operating 
under a single Head of H&S be noted. 
 

(ii) That the secondment of five employees from the CYC 
H&S team to NYCC to ensure resilience and best use of 
resources be endorsed.  

 

(iii) That an interim report be received at a future Executive 
Member for Environment Decision Session. 

  
Reason:   To ensure the Executive Member and residents are informed of 

the CYC/NYCC approach to ensuring the H&S services are 
resilient and are better able to support the two organisations.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.42 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Environment  
 

1 August 2016 

Report of the Director for City and Environmental Services  
 
OnePlanetCouncil Delivery Framework and new Carbon and 
Resource Smart Management Plan 

Summary 

1. On 17 March 2016 Executive approved the OnePlanetYork 
programme. This included two elements, a city facing partnership 
approach and a council approach. This report relates to the latter 
and sets out a proposed OnePlanetCouncil (OPC) delivery 
framework which demonstrates how the council will deliver on its 
recent commitment to be a OnePlanetCouncil and provide city 
leadership amongst the emerging OnePlanetYork network. Within 
this context it also seeks consent to commence delivery of the 
new Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan. 

 Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i. Agree the overall proposed framework and begin delivering our 
OnePlanetCouncil commitment. 

ii. Provide comments on and note the following: 

i.OnePlanetCouncil Policy (DRAFT) 

ii. OnePlanetCouncil Action Plan – Phase 1(DRAFT)  

iii) final drafts of (i) and (ii) will return for Executive Member 
approval later in 2016. 

iii. Approve the Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan.  

iv. Provide comments on and note the Integrated Impact 
Assessment tool (working draft) and commence delivery and 
training.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

v. Provide comments on and note ongoing renewable energy work.  

Reason: To agree a coordinated approach and commence 
delivery against the OnePlanetCouncil commitments. It 
will also help the council act as a city leader in this area, 
supporting the development of the emerging 
OnePlanetYork network.     

 Background 

3. The city has a long history of working towards being a sustainable 
city, from Local Agenda 21 in 1990’s through to the Sustainability 
City ambitions of the Without Walls Partnership.   

4. Yet within this there remains a number of enduring challenges. At 
the city scale, an ageing population, the desire for higher-wage 
jobs, rising fuel poverty, ongoing disparities in health outcomes, 
barriers to decent affordable housing, poor air quality, climate 
change and ambitious Carbon Dioxide (CO2) and waste targets 
and it’s clear there is still more to do to get the city onto a more 
sustainable and resilient footing.  

 
 5. At an organisational level, there is the business imperative to cut 

waste and use resources more efficiently, transform services and 
generate new income streams. 
 

6. As a council we have been working towards being a sustainable 
organisation. The council has a long history of managing energy 
use and carbon emissions across our estate. Between 2008 – 2013 
our Carbon Management Programme committed the council to 
reducing carbon emissions by 25% by 2013. We also have had an 
environment policy, sustainable procurement strategy, sustainable 
design and construction policy and various sustainability projects 
such as renewable energy projects, our staff pool bikes and 
recycling facilities in all our offices.  We also carried out staff 
awareness campaigns like the Sa
[...]
ecoming an OnePlanetCouncil.  

 
12. As a council we want to put economic, social and environmental 

sustainability ‘at the heart of everything we do’ and make 
sustainability part of everyone’s job. By focussing on our internal 
and external operations we will work towards (1) embedding ‘one 
planet’ opportunities, (2)minimise negative economic, social and 
environmental impacts  (3) potentially generating operational 
savings (4) foster innovation, and (5) add value to the work we do   
(and plan to do in the future).  

 
13. By focussing on our external facing services, we will also help 

residents and businesses in the City work towards ‘one planet’ 
living.  

 
14. To become a OnePlanetCouncil we will create the following: 

1) OnePlanetCouncil Policy 
2) OnePlanetCouncil Action Plan  (incorporating the new Carbon 

and Resource Smart Management Plan) 
3) Integrated Impact Assessment Tool  
4) OnePlanetCouncil Communication Plan  
 
See Figure 2 below. Each aspect of this is set out below. This is, in 
some cases, emerging work but is provided to show the direction of 
travel for comment.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=8847&Ver=4


 

Figure 2.   

 

15. OnePlanetCouncil Policy (DRAFT) 

This overarching policy defines what it means to be an 
OnePlanetCouncil and outlines the council’s policy on economic, 
social and environmental sustainability. The overall aim is to reduce 
our economic, social and environmental impacts through a 
balanced approach. It replaces the council’s Environment Policy 
and sets 10 new strengthened, clear OnePlanetCouncil principles 
for all council departments to work towards. Figure 3 illustrates the 
10 themes covered with an example from the policy.  See Annex A 
for the draft policy.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Figure 3 illustrates 
the 10 themes 
covered with an 
example from the 
policy 

 
 

Page 7



 

16.  Once adopted, it will apply to all council employees, services,  
operations (internal and external facing), and all new projects,    
programmes and policies.  

 

17. Given its importance and council-wide focus, this will now be 
subject to a further internal consultation process with key council 
departments. It will return seeking final approval to an Executive 
Member for the Environment decision session later in 2016. 

 

18. OnePlanetCouncil Action Plan (OPCAP)   

To deliver the OnePlanetCouncil Policy and to become a 

OnePlanetCouncil an action plan is needed to provide coordination 

to reduce our economic, social and environmental impacts through 

a balanced and evidenced based delivery programme.  

 

19. There will be 2 phases to this planned work:  

1. Phase 1- Towards a zero carbon, resource smart council Action 

Plan. This will cover the following OnePlanetCouncil principles 

–zero carbon and sustainable water, zero waste and 

sustainable transport (2016). See Annex 2 for a draft copy. 

2. Phase 2 – A OnePlanetCouncil action plan covering Health and 

wellbeing, Culture and community, Equity and economy, Land 

use and wildlife and Sustainable materials (2017). 

 

20. Phase 1 - Towards a zero carbon, resource smart council 
Action Plan (DRAFT) 

This first phase will address priority areas 1) zero carbon and 
sustainable water 2) zero waste and 3) sustainable transport.  
Each principle includes sections covering successes to date, 
current activity and actions for 2016/17.   

21. Phase 1 incorporates actions from the Council’s recently finalised 
Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan (see Annex 3). 
This is a detailed programme of work that commenced in 2015 
and aims to transform the way the council manages its carbon 
emissions (formerly known as the Transformational Carbon and 
Energy Management Programme).  It builds on the previous 
Carbon Management Programme 2008 – 2013. The programme 
aims to:  

Page 8



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22. It identifies how much nat
[...]
he approach described in this 
paper. 

 
Analysis 

 
46. Option 1: 

Advantages  Disadvantages  

 Deliverable within 
existing staff and 
partners 

 No new requirements 

 Will not enable sustainability aims of the 
council plan to be fully embedded into 
everything we do across the council and 
will not provide leadership to support the  

Page 14



 

placed on staff when 
preparing major 
projects, programmes 
and policies 

 Will continue to 
address some of the 
council’s and city’s 
most pressing issues 
such as increasing  
recycling and cutting 
carbon emissions 

OnePlanetYork vision and emerging 
network   

 No coordinated carbon management plan 
reducing carbon emissions and utility 
expenditure across the council 

 Does not connect the dots between 
disparate programmes/projects and 
misses opportunity to develop a stronger 
narrative for the council as a leading 
‘future’ council and city. 

 Ongoing silo based working/thinking. 

 Continue to miss opportunities to deliver 
sustainability benefits due to a lack of a 
strong integrated approach across the 
council  

 No new tools and actions plans to drive 
and accelerate action across the council. 

 Lack opportunities to maximise 
operational savings and foster innovation. 

 Reputational risk and lack of city 
leadership on the council’s part – 
especially linked to the emerging 
OnePlanetYork programme 

 
47. Option 2: 

Advantages  Disadvantages 

 Coordinated approach that strengthens delivery 
towards the economic, social and environmental 
sustainability aims of the council plan and OPC 
policy 

 Balanced and evidence based approach 

 Delivers the greatest benefits across the council 
(and wider city) 

 New embedding integrated tools and actions to 
accelerate work 

 Gives impetus for enhanced participation and 
joint working at the organisation (and city) scale 

 Maximises opportunities to make operational 
savings and foster innovation 

 Flexible and deliverable within existing 

[...]
r=4
http://www.eib.org/products/advising/elena/index.htm


 

LCR  Leeds City Region 
OPC  OnePlanetCouncil  
OPCAP OnePlanetCouncil Action Plan  
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

City of York Council                 

One Planet Council Policy Statement (DRAFT) 

Overview 

This document sets out the Council’s policy on sustainability. It aims to build on the Council’s 
long history of developing as a sustainable organisation. It sets some new strengthened, 
balanced, principles for all council departments to work towards.  It is one part of how the 
Council aims to meet its commitment in the Council Plan (2015 – 2019) to embed economic, 
social and environmental sustainability into everything we do and work towards ‘One Planet’ 
Living. 

Introduction  

On 17th March 2016 the Executive approved the implementation of OnePlanetYork so that 
sustainability is put ‘at the heart of everything we do’ and drives wider progress towards 
creating a sustainable, resilient and collaborative ‘One Planet’ city. 

OnePlanetYork starts from one central idea:  We are consuming the resources of three planets 
when we only have one. The Council aims to work with partners to enable the city to work 
towards a shared vision of creating a sustainable, resilient and collaborative city. It also uses 
10 simple principles to make sense of sustainability and help meet this vision. 

One 17th March 2016 the Executive approved the Council becoming an OnePlanetCouncil. This 
included adopting a new strengthen approach to sustainability and the creation of this new 
OnePlanetCouncil policy and series of tools and action plan(s) to deliver organisational 
change.   

Scope 

This OnePlanetCouncil policy applies to all City of York Council employees and all internal and 
external facing council services, projects, programmes and policies. The primary focus is 
internal operations and services, but it also applies to the external, city-facing services we 
provide. 
[...]
rve and enhance York’s built and natural  
environment.  We will conserve the City’s landscapes, built and 

natural environment and wildlife and actively seek enhancements. We 
will do this across our estate and the city and also encourage 
sustainable new developments. 
 
Services will also help protect the greenbelt and unique heritage and 
character of the city (Council Plan 2015 – 2019). 

Annex 1Page 24



 
 

 

Approval  

This final draft has been approved by the council’s Corporate Management Team on XXX 2016 

and the Executive Member for the Environment on 1st August 2016.  

 

 
 

 

Annex 1Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft
One Planet Action Plan

Phase 1: 
Towards a zero carbon, zero waste and resource smart council (July 2016)

We’re using a One Planet Action Plan 
to help us live within a fair share of the 
earth’s resources

Annex 2
P

age 27



2

DraftContents
Foreword from Executive Member and Chief Executive .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3

Introduction ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 5

Why become a One Planet Council? ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7

The Implementation Strategy ...........................................................
[...]
.........19

Effective One Planet Council ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................24

Targets and actions ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................26

Annex 1. 10 One Planet York Principles .....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................28

Annex 2. Carbon Footprint of council including all energy, water, fuel and waste generated in 2014/15 ....................................................................................31

Annex 3. One Planet Council Embedding Matrix and self assessment tool ............................................................................................................................................................................333

Annex 2
P

age 28



3

DraftForeword from Executive 
Member and Chief 
Executive

Nulla sit ad sed eum consequatvel delenit quis 

iriuredolor

Eum at praesent delenit ex dolore autem lobortis hendrerit. Eros erat vel 

erat iriuredolor et blandit, commodo diam, dignissim dolore consequat 

et nibh. Magna, consequat hendrerit nulla vero molestie suscipit nisl. 

Iusto duis, nisl esse velit minim, vero aliquip duis nostrud aliquam ad 

eros facilisi. Facilisis aliquip ut ad sit, sed eum vel ut et, euismod vero 

nulla min
[...]
l connectivity, integrated wellness 

services and communities tending their own green spaces.

Together these actions are helping put York onto a more sustainable and 

resilient footing.

OnePlanetYork joins the dots between these seemingly disparate 

actions. It aims to tell a more compelling story about the city’s 

achievements, foster greater collaboration, raise aspirations and 

encourage even more people to get involved. Find out more about 

OnePlanetYork . 

 Equity & local economy

 Health & happiness

 Culture & community

 Zero carbon

 Zero waste

 Sustainable transport

 Sustainable materials

 Sustainable water

  Local & sustainable food

 Land & wildlife

Annex 2
P

age 31



6

DraftOne 17th March 2016, the Executive approved the Council becoming an 

OnePlanetCouncil. This included adopting a new strengthened approach 

to sustainability and the creation a new OnePlanetCouncil policy (See 

Annex A) with clear principles and a series of tools and action plans to 

deliver organisational change. 

The international ‘One Planet living’ framework is used by leading 

commercial organisations to deliver operational savings, generate 

new income streams and foster innovation. It makes explicit an 

organisiation’s commitment to sustainability. 

It also helps staff make sense of sustainability, enabling the 

organisation to show leadership, progress and all in a clear accessible 

and engaging way. 

We are not starting from scratch and colleagues across the council have 

been working hard in a number of areas such as transport and energy to 

create a sustainable council.

Energy Efficiency

•  Heating control

•  Insulation improvements, low energy/

LED lighting

•  TRVs

•  Coltage optimisation

•   Carbon Management Programme  
2008–2013

•  Transformational Carbon and Energy 
Management Programme 2015

•  Annual reporting on CO2

•  Staff and school behaviour change - 
Energy Heroes

Renewable Energy

•  PV arrays

•  Solar thermal 

•  Bio
[...]
ons we will work towards embedding ‘one planet’ opportunities 

whilst generating operational savings and fostering innovation and 

adding value to the work we do and plan to do. Through also focussing 

on our external facing services, we will also help residents and 

businesses in the City work towards ‘One Planet’ living. 

A phased approach 
There are two phases to this planned work. 

•  Phase 1 - Towards a zero carbon, zero waste and resource smart 

council action plan covering the following One Planet principles –Zero 

carbon, Zero waste, Sustainable water, Sustainable transport (2016). 

•  Phase 2 – A OnePlanetCouncil action plan covering the remaining 

principles not covered in Phase 1 (post 2017) including Health and 

wellbeing, Culture and community, Equity and economy, Land use and 

wildlife, Sustainable materials.

A Integrated Impact Assessment Tool will form part of the council’s 

new ‘All About Projects’ project management framework to help new 

projects maximise ‘One Planet’ opportunities, add value and reduce 

potential negative economic, social or environmental impacts. It will be 

supported by ongoing guidance and staff training (2016).

Annex 2
P

age 35



10

DraftProgramme management
A new OnePlanetCouncil board (formerly the Utilities Board) will oversee 

delivery of the OnePlanetCouncil programme with actions delivered 

through relevant council directorates.

Scope 
This document relates to Phase 1 - Towards a zero carbon, resource 

smart council.  It applies to all City of York Council employees, 

operations and services (internal and external facing), programmes, 

projects and strategies and includes targets and actions across our 

estate including: 

• Corporate estate 

• Schools

• Street lighting 

• Fleet Transport

• Business Travel 

• Waste 

Monitoring and Targets
We will annually collate the data above and review our progress 

and update the plan accordingly. We will also establish a corporate 

carbon reducti
[...]
e
To reduce, year on year,  carbon dioxide emissions across the estate. Utility bills, fuel, tonnage tCO2 (tonnes of CO2) 15,204.43

Phase 1 Actions Who Cost Comments Deadline
Devise a new internal OnePlanetCouncil Communication 

Campaign. 

Jacqui Warren/ 

Debbie Manson 

Nil Aug 2016

Water Efficiency / Bill verification

Potential water rebate on 26 sites due to incorrect 

billing. This could result in a total refund of up to £20k. 

Gary Christie £ X√ July 2016

West Bank Park: Installation of urinal controls to control 

excess water consumption - urinal cisterns. 

East Parade Gardens: Installation of urinal controls to 

control excess water consumption - urinal cisterns. 

Gary Christie £ X√ -
short-term 
costs but 
long-term 
savings

Dec 2016

Annex 2
P

age 45



20

DraftEnergy Efficiency 
Piccadilly Car Park: Replacement of LED lighting. T12/T8 

to LED including new fitting.

Gary Christie £ X√ TBC

ECO-Depot: Lighting Upgrade (replacement external 

floodlighting / work bays / canteen with LED lighting).

Gary Christie £ X√ TBC

Various LED lighting projects including the following 

sites: 

Libraries 

Haxby Hall

YorCraft

Energise

Various Schools 

(See Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan 

2015 – 2019).

Gary Christie £ X√ Various 

2016/17

Various school energy efficiency projects including 

insulation, roof repairs, new windows and electricity 

upgrades (See Carbon and Resource Smart Management 

Plan 2015 – 2019).

Alison 

Kelly, Claire 

McCormick, 

Jake Wood

£XX / £ X√ Summer 

2016

Explore an energy efficiency retrofit scheme for the 

redevelopment of Burnholm School. 

Phillip Callow £XX / £ X√ TBC

Annex 2
P

age 46



21

DraftStreet Lighting 
Various schemes focusing on reducing our carbon 

footprint and energy bills. This includes conversion of 

over 6900 street lighting lanterns lights to more energy 

efficient  LED lights. 

Derek Grant £ X√ March 

2017

Fleet Transport 
To reduce fuel use, vehicle wear and risk
[...]
andfill General Waste (t) 352.52  70,151.48    
Recycling (t) 160.32  3,366.72    
Total 512.84 71,099.21 73,518.20    
Schools Waste
Landfill General Waste (t) 733.42  145,950.58    
Recycling (t) 341.35  7,168.35    
Total 1,074.77 85,438.57 153,118.93    
       

GRAND TOTAL (kg)  5,496,059.00 15,699,792.05 15,204,432.07 9,767.62 192,844.23 
GRAND TOTAL (Tonnes)   15,699.79 15,204.43 9.77 192.84

(Source Carbon and resource Smart Management Plan 2015/16 – 2019/2020) 

*Activity = consumption of energy, water, fuel and waste generated. ** CO2e: A metric measure used to compare the emissions from various greenhouse 
gases based upon their global warming potential. *** Excludes gas data (currently unavailable).

Annex 2
P

age 58



33

DraftAnnex 3. 
One Planet Council Embedding Matrix 
and self assessment tool

Corporate 
strategy

Programme 
management

Responsibility Data management Communication and 
training

Finance and 
investment

Policy aligment

Best

5

•  Top level 
OPc targets 
allocated across 
organisation

•  Executive and 
CMT review 
progress against 
targets

•  Progress against 
target published 
externally

•  OPC targets 
integrated in 
responsibilities of 
senior managers

•  Deliverung OPC 
part of all job 
descriptions

•  One Planet advice 
available to other 
city partners

•   Quarterly 
collation of CO2 
emissions for all 
sources

•   Other OPC data 
collated quarterly

•  All staff given 
formalised OPC

  -  instruction and 
training

  -  communications
•  Joint OPC 

communications 
with key partners 
from One Planet 
York

•  Finance 
committed for 
2+ years of 
programme

•  External funding 
being routinely 
obtained

•  IIA tool used in 
all projhects via 
All About Projects 
framework

•  OPC 
considerations 
embedded in 
all CMT and 
Executive decision 
reports

4

•  OPC 
commitment 
in Corporate 
Strategy woth 
top level 
targets set (CO2

reduction 
energy, water, 
waste and 
transport)

•  Director of CES 
reviews progre
[...]
, what would you consider the overall impact to be on creating a fair, sustainable and resilient city?? 

 

 

 

 

Strongly positive  Moderately positive Roughly neutral  Moderately 

negative  

Strongly negative  

 

 

 

    

 

Annex 4
P

age 136


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 OnePlanetCouncil Delivery Framework and new Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan
	Annex 1 - DRAFT OnePlanetCouncil Policy
	Annex 2 - DRAFT Phase 1- Towards a zero carbon, resource smart council Action Plan (2015 – 2019)
	Foreword from Executive Member and Chief 
	Executive
	Introduction
	Why become a One Planet Council?
	The Implementation Strategy
	Our top priorities
	Zero carbon and Sustainable water 
	Zero waste
	Sustainable transport
	Targets and actions
	Effective One Planet Council
	Targets and actions
	Annex 1. 
	10 One Planet York Principles
	Annex 2. 
	Carbon Footprint of council including all energy, water, fuel and waste generated in 2014/15
	Annex 3. 
	One Planet Council Embedding Matrix and self assessment tool

	Annex 3 - Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan
	Annex 4 - DRAFT Integrated Impact Assessment Tool






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 1 August 2016 

Present Councillor Waller 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Environment Decision 

Session held on 9 May 2016 be approved and then 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

 
4. OnePlanetCouncil Delivery Framework and new Carbon and    

Resource Smart Management Plan  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that proposed a 
OnePlantCouncil (OPC) delivery framework and demonstrated how 
the council would deliver on its recent commitment to be a OPC and 
provide city leadership amongst the emerging OnePlanetYork 
(OPY)network.  
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that on 17 March 2016 
Executive approved the OnePlanetYork programme that included two 
elements, a city facing partnership approach and a council approach. 
They explained the paper focussed on the OnePlantCouncil strand 
and discussed how the council could work towards becoming a 
sustainable organisation.  



 
This included the introduction of a new: 
 

1. OPC Policy (to establish clear principles to work towards); 
 

2. OPC Action Plan (to deliver coordinated action across the 
council – including Phase 1 which would incorporate the 
council’s Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan 2015 
- 2019); 

 
3. Integrated Impact Assessment Tool (to embed OPC principles 

into all new projects, programmes and policies); and 
 
     4. OPC communication campaign (to ensure all staff were  

engaged and empowered to take action). 
 
It was noted that the overall aim was to reduce economic, social and 
environmental impacts through a balanced approach using the clear 
principles (based on the international One Planet principles) for all 
council departments to work towards: 

 Zero Carbon 

 Zero Waste 

 Sustainable Transport 

 Sustainable Materials 

 Local and Sustainable Food 

 Sustainable Water 

 Land Use & Wildlife 

 Culture & Heritage 

 Equality & Local Economy 

 Health & Happiness 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their detailed report and 
update. He felt this was a positive step forward that would build on 
successes already made over the last two decades and work towards 
putting sustainability at the forefront. He also welcomed the increase 
in applications for renewable power and agreed generating energy 
close to where it was being utilised was the most efficient way. 
 
After further discussion, officers noted the Executive Member’s 
comments and agreed to: 

 report all results annually ensuring record keeping 
demonstrated performance without becoming an overburden 
bureaucracy. 



 make arrangements for residents to comment on the draft 
OnePlanetCouncil Policy or OnePlanetYork Action Plan (phase 
1) by emailing sustainability@york.gov.uk by 30th September 
2016. 

 engage with all parts of the council and coordinate an employee 
suggestion scheme on energy and water savings. 

 include further details in the OPC Embedding Matrix and Self 
Assessment Tool.  

 use existing channels and engage with partners when 
developing the Communications Plan. 

 maximise goals where possible to achieve the best efficiency 
results.  

 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the overall proposed framework be agreed and the 

OnePlanetCouncil commitment be delivered. 
 

(ii) That the OnePlanetCouncil Policy (Draft) and 
OnePlanetCouncil Action Plan – Phase 1 (Draft) be noted and 
arrangements be made for further consultation on these 
documents.  

 
(iii) That the final OnePlanetCouncil Policy and OnePlanetCouncil 

Action Plan – Phase 1 be considered by the Executive Member 
for Environment at his Decision Session on 28 November 2016. 

 
(iv) That the Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan be 

approved. 
 

(iv) That the Integrated Impact Assessment Tool be noted. 
 

(v) That the ongoing renewable energy work be noted. 
 
(vi) That offices note and action the above comments made by the 

Executive Member. 
 
Reason: To agree a coordinated approach and commence delivery 

against the OnePlanetCouncil commitments. It will also help 
the council act as a city leader in this area, supporting the 
development of the emerging OnePlanetYork network.     

 
 

Councillor Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.53 pm]. 

mailto:sustainability@york.gov.uk

